

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
 FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
 DALLAS DIVISION

DAVID WALLACE CROFT	§	
and	§	
SHANNON KRISTINE CROFT,	§	
AS PARENTS AND NEXT	§	
FRIEND OF THEIR MINOR	§	
CHILDREN	§	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	
	§	Civil Action No. 3:06 CV-9434M
v.	§	
	§	
RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR OF	§	
THE STATE OF TEXAS	§	
AND	§	
CARROLLTON-FARMERS BRANCH	§	
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
 SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT RICK PERRY AND BRIEF IN  
 SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RICHARD E. SALISBURY  
 Assistant Attorney General  
 Texas Bar No. 24033034

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
 P.O. Box 12548 (MC 019)  
 Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
 512-463-2120 (Telephone)  
 512-320-0667 (Facsimile)

Of Counsel:  
 GREG ABBOTT  
 Attorney General of Texas  
 KENT C. SULLIVAN  
 First Assistant Attorney General  
 EDWARD D. BURBACH  
 Deputy Attorney General for Litigation  
 R. TED CRUZ  
 Solicitor General  
 ROBERT O’KEEFE  
 Chief, General Litigation Division  
 AMY WARR  
 Assistant Solicitor General  
 SUSANNA DOKUPIL  
 Assistant Solicitor General

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents . . . . . i

Index of Authorities . . . . . iii

Summary of Argument . . . . . 2

Statement of Facts . . . . . 2

Argument . . . . . 5

    I.    Moment-of-Silence Statutes Are Not *Per Se* Unconstitutional . . . . . 5

    II.   The Texas Minute-of-Silence Statute Satisfies the Establishment Clause with  
          Three Legitimate Secular Purposes . . . . . 6

        A.   A Single Legitimate Secular Purpose Suffices to Satisfy the  
            Establishment Clause . . . . . 7

        B.   Texas’s Minute-of-Silence Statute Has Three Valid Secular  
            Purposes . . . . . 9

          1.   Encouraging Thoughtful Contemplation Is a Legitimate  
              Secular Purpose . . . . . 10

          2.   Promoting Patriotism Is a Legitimate Secular Purpose . . . . . 13

          3.   Protecting Individual Religious Freedom Is a Legitimate  
              Secular Purpose . . . . . 17

        C.   The Articulated Secular Purposes Are Sincere, Not Shams . . . . . 20

    III.  The Minute-of-Silence Statute Promotes Constitutionally Mandated  
          Governmental Neutrality Toward Religion . . . . . 25

        A.   The Religion Clauses Jointly and Severally Compel Neutrality . . . . . 25

          1.   The Free Exercise Clause prevents unjustified hostility toward  
              religion . . . . . 26

          2.   The Establishment Clause commands official neutrality  
              toward religion . . . . . 28

- B. The Equal Protection Clause Protects Religion from Categorical Exclusion ..... 30
- C. The Free Speech Clause Commands Viewpoint Neutrality ..... 31
- IV. The Minute of Silence Has a Constitutional Effect, Either Under Coercion or Endorsement Analyses ..... 34
  - A. The Minute of Silence Coerces No One ..... 35
  - B. The Moment of Silence Neither Endorses Religion Nor Fosters Excessive Entanglement with Religion ..... 36
  - C. Plaintiffs’ Sole Fact Contention Is Irrelevant to Their As-Applied Challenge ..... 38
- Conclusion and Prayer ..... 39
- Certificate of Service ..... 41

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agostini v. Felton*, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) ..... 29

*Ariz. Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity & Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris*, 463 U.S. 1073 (1983) ..... 30

*Bannon v. Sch. Dist. of Palm Beach County*,  
387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 21

*Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet*,  
512 U.S. 687 (1994) ..... 30

*Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens*,  
496 U.S. 226 (1990) ..... 13, 18

*Bd. of Regents of Wis. v. Southworth*, 529 U.S. 217 (2000) ..... 32

*Bown v. Gwinnett County Sch. Dist.*,  
112 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 11-13

*Brown v. Gilmore*, 258 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2001),  
*cert. denied*, 533 U.S. 1301 (2001) ..... 11, 12

*Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Ford*, 504 U.S. 648 (1992) ..... 31

*C.H. v. Olivia*, 226 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000) (en banc) ..... 21

*Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.*,  
231 F.3d 937 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 22

*Chaudhuri v. Tennessee*, 130 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 16

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 16, 26-28, 30, 33

*City of New Orleans v. Duke*, 427 U.S. 297 (1976) ..... 31

*Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist*,  
413 U.S. 756 (1973) ..... 26

*Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos*, 483 U.S. 327 (1987) ..... 7

*County of Allegheny v. ACLU*, 492 U.S. 573 (1989) ..... 15, 16, 36, 37

*Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc) ..... 22, 39

*Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow*, 542 U.S. 1 (2004) ..... 14

*Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 26, 28, 31

*Engel v. Vitale*, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) ..... 20

*Epperson v. Arkansas*, 393 U.S. 97 (1968) ..... 8

*Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark*,  
170 F.3d 359 (CA3 1999) ..... 27

*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001) ..... 32

*Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 7 F.3d 1241 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 38

*Karen B. v. Treen*, 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 5

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
508 U.S. 384 (1993) ..... 32

*Larson v. Valente*, 456 U.S. 228 (1982) ..... 26

*Lee v. Weisman*, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) ..... 16, 30, 35, 36

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) ..... 2, 6, 28, 36, 37

*Lynch v. Donnelly*, 465 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 7, 8, 15, 19, 37

*May v. Cooperman*, 780 F.2d 240 (3d Cir. 1985) ..... 7, 20

*McCreary County v. ACLU*, 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005) ..... 6-8

*McDaniel v. Paty*, 435 U.S. 618 (1978) ..... 27

*McGowan v. Maryland*, 366 U.S. 420 (1961) ..... 7

*Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent*,  
466 U.S. 789 (1984) ..... 18

*Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC*, 497 U.S. 547 (1990) ..... 30

*Miller v. Johnson*, 515 U.S. 900 (1995) ..... 30

*Mitchell v. Helms*, 530 U.S. 793 (2000) ..... 29

*Mueller v. Allen*, 463 U.S. 388 (1983) ..... 8

*Niemotko v. Maryland*, 340 U.S. 268 (1951) ..... 31

*Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley*, 408 U.S. 92 (1972) ..... 31

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 18, 21, 26, 32-34

*Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe*, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) ..... 16, 20, 35

*Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp*, 374 U.S. 203 (1963) ..... 15, 18-20

*Stone v. Graham*, 449 U.S. 39 (1980) ..... 8

*Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock*, 489 U.S. 1 (1989) ..... 20

*United States v. Lee*, 455 U.S. 252 (1982) ..... 28

*United States v. O’Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 8

*Van Orden v. Perry*, 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005) ..... 6

*Wallace v. Jaffree*, 472 U.S. 38 (1985) ..... 5, 7-9, 18-20, 36-38

*Walz v. Egg Harbor Twp. Bd. of Educ.*,  
342 F.3d 271 (3d. Cir. 2003) ..... 21, 33

*Widmar v. Vincent*, 454 U.S. 263 (1981) ..... 32, 33

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*, 536 U.S. 639 (2002) ..... 28, 29

*Zorach v. Clauson*, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) ..... 18, 20

**Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST., amend. I ..... 6, 25

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c) ..... 1

TEX. EDUC. CODE §25.082(b)(1)-(2) ..... 2

TEX. EDUC. CODE §25.082(c) ..... 2

TEX. EDUC. CODE §25.082(d) ..... 3, 37

TEX. EDUC. CODE §25.901 ..... 17

TEX. EDUC. CODE §28.002(h) ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

A. Phillips Brooks, *Legislation Attempts to Clarify School Prayer*,  
AUSTIN AM. STATESMAN, Jun. 7, 1995 ..... 23

Act of May 27, 1995, 74th Leg., R.S., ch. 260,  
§ 1, 1995 Tex. Gen. Laws 2207 ..... 3, 18

Akhil Amar, *The Bill of Rights as a Constitution*,  
100 YALE L. J. 1131 (1991) ..... 34

Dan Branch, *Pledge, Minute of Silence Legislation Sets Forth Core Values*,  
DALLAS NEWS.COM, July 4, 2003 ..... 14, 16

Debate on Tex. S.B. 83 on the Floor of the House,  
78th Leg., R.S. (May 5, 2003) ..... 10, 14

Eugene Volokh, *Equal Treatment Is Not Establishment*,  
13 NOTRE DAME J.L., ETHICS & PUB. POL’Y 341 (1999) ..... 34

*Hearings on Tex. H.B. 793 Before the  
House Comm. on Pub. Educ.*, 78th Leg., (Apr. 1, 2003) ..... 4

*Hearings on Tex. S.B. 83 Before the  
Senate Comm. on Educ.*, 78th Leg., R.S. (Feb. 11, 2003) ..... 3, 10, 11

*House Public Education Committee Passes Rep. Branch’s Pledges,  
Minute of Silence Bill* (Apr. 1, 2003) ..... 11, 14

Jennifer Loven, *Bush Joins in 9/11 Moment of Silence*,  
ABC NEWS, Sept. 11, 2006 ..... 15

Letter from Shirley Neeley, Commissioner, Tex. Educ. Agency,  
 To School Administrators (Oct. 10, 2006) ..... *passim*

Michael A. Paulsen, *Religion, Equality, and the Constitution:  
 An Equal Protection Approach to Establishment Clause Adjudication*,  
 61 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 311 (1986) ..... 26, 34

*Mourning*, WIKIPEDIA,  
<http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mourning> (last visited Oct. 16, 2006) ..... 15

*Recent Development: Animal Sacrifice and Equal Protection Free Exercise*,  
 17 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 262 (1994) ..... 34

S. Con. Res. 100, page S. 1914 (March 29, 2000) ..... 15
